
NEBRASKA FOOTBALL

Date Opponent Result Score Record Conference Time Attendance        
Sept. 5 BYU L 28-33 0-1 0-0 3:42 89,959
Sept. 12 South Alabama W 48-9 1-1 0-0 3:22 89,922
Sept. 19 at Miami L 33-36 (OT) 1-2 0-0 4:13 53,580
Sept. 26 Southern Miss W 36-28 2-2 0-0 3:40 89,899
Oct. 3 at Illinois * L 13-14 2-3 0-1 3:34 40,138
Oct. 10 Wisconsin * L 21-23 2-4 0-2 3:26 89,886
Oct. 17 at Minnesota * W 48-25 3-4 1-2 3:25 54,062
Oct. 24 Northwestern * L 28-30 3-5 1-3 3:30 89,493
Oct. 31 at Purdue * L 45-55 3-6 1-4 3:45 31,351 
Nov. 7 #6 Michigan State *  W 39-38 4-6 2-4 3:38 90,094
Nov. 14 at Rutgers * W 31-14 5-6 3-4 3:13 45,606  
Nov. 27 #3 Iowa * L 20-28 5-7 3-5 3:23 90,830
Dec. 26 vs. UCLA ^ W 37-29 6-7 3-5 3:18 33,527

*Big Ten conference game; ^Foster Farms Bowl   

SCORE BY QUARTERS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Nebraska 91 106 89 141 0 427
Opponents 55 107 82 115 3 362

TEAM STATISTICS
TEAM STATISTICS NU OPP
SCORING 427 362
 Points Per Game 32.8 27.8
 Points Off Turnovers 51 93
FIRST DOWNS 296 246
 Rushing 114 57
 Passing 160 163
 Penalty 22 26
RUSHING YARDAGE 2,340 1,428
 Yards gained rushing 2,650 1,756
 Yards lost rushing 310 328
 Rushing Attempts 496 379
 Average Per Rush 4.7 3.8
 Average Per Game 180.0 109.8
 TDs Rushing 24 18
PASSING YARDAGE 3,470 3,777
 Comp-Att-Int 265-458-21 293-506-10
 Average Per Pass 7.6 7.5
 Average Per Catch 13.6 12.9
 Average Per Game 266.9 290.5
 TDs Passing 27 25
TOTAL OFFENSE 5,810 5,205
 Total Plays 954 885
 Average Per Play 6.1 5.9
 Average Per Game 446.9 400.4
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 35-616 47-888
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 11-114 18-207
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 10-143 21-370
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 17.6 18.9
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 10.4 11.5
INT RETURN AVERAGE 14.3 17.6
FUMBLES-LOST 11-6 15-5
PENALTIES-Yards 94-829 84-751
 Average Per Game 63.8 57.8
PUNTS-Yards 61-2,662 71-2,852
 Average Per Punt 43.6 40.2
 Net punt average 39.4 40.6
TIME OF POSS./Game 32:24 27:36
3RD-DOWN Conversions 81/181 64/188
 3rd-Down Pct 45% 34%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 5/8 9/25
 4th-Down Pct 62% 36%
SACKS BY-Yards 24-162 14-143
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 52 45
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 21-27 16-24
ON-SIDE KICKS 1-4 1-2
RED-ZONE SCORES (48-54) 89% (40-49) 82%
RED-ZONE TDS (38-54) 70% (28-49) 57%
PAT-ATTEMPTS (44-46) 96% (40-41) 98%
ATTENDANCE 629,983 224,737
 Games/Avg Per Game 7/89,998 5/44,947
 Neutral Site Games  1/33,527

INDIVIDUAL OFFENSIVE STATISTICS
RUSHING G/GS Att Gain Loss Net Avg TD Long Avg/G
Newby, Terrell 13 147 786 21 765 5.2 6 69 58.8
Cross, Imani 12 111 470 26 444 4.0 6 38 37.0
Armstrong Jr., Tommy 12 98 563 163 400 4.1 7 32 33.3
Janovich, Andy 13 42 270 5 265 6.3 3 55 20.4
Ozigbo, Devine 11 39 219 3 216 5.5 1 31 19.6
Moore, Alonzo 12 14 112 6 106 7.6 0 19 8.8
Reilly, Brandon 13 11 96 0 96 8.7 0 20 7.4
Carter, Cethan 11 2 48 0 48 24.0 1 32 4.4
Wilbon, Mikale 4 9 42 7 35 3.9 0 19 8.8
Turner, Jamal 13 4 25 2 23 5.8 0 22 1.8
Lewis, Alex 13 0 4 0 4 0.0 0 0 0.3
Pierson-El, De’Mornay 5 3 0 9 -9 -3.0 0 0 -1.8
TEAM 12 9 0 18 -18 -2.0 0 0 -1.5
Fyfe, Ryker 2 7 15 50 -35 -5.0 0 7 -17.5
Total 13 496 2,650 310 2,340 4.7 24 69 180.0
Opponents 13 379 1,756 328 1,428 3.8 18 68 109.8

PASSING G/GS Effic Comp-Att-Int  Pct Yds TD Lng Avg/G
Armstrong Jr., Tommy 12 128.64 222-402-16 55.2 3,030 22 55 252.5
Fyfe, Ryker 2 140.84 34-55-5 61.8 440 5 52 220.0
Turner, Jamal 13 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 13 129.82 256-458-21 55.9 3,470 27 55 266.9
Opponents 13 132.96 293-506-10 57.9 3,777 25 83 290.5

RECEIVING G/GS No. Yds Avg TD Long Avg/G
Westerkamp, Jordan 13 65 918 14.1 7 38 70.6
Reilly, Brandon 13 40 754 18.9 4 52 58.0
Morgan Jr., Stanley  13 25 304 12.2 3 33 23.4
Moore, Alonzo 12 24 395 16.5 6 44 32.9
Carter, Cethan 11 24 329 13.7 2 55 29.9
Newby, Terrell 13 24 159 6.6 1 30 12.2
Hovey, Lane 13 12 158 13.2 1 25 12.2
Pierson-El, De’Mornay 5 12 111 9.2 1 19 22.2
Turner, Jamal 13 9 93  10.3 0 20 7.2
Ozigbo, Devine 11 5 62  12.4 0 30 5.6
Allen, Taariq 13 5 41  8.2 1 14 3.2
Cotton, Sam 13 3 35  11.7 0 14 2.7
Janovich, Andy 13 2 58  29.0 0 53 4.5
Wilbon, Mikale 4 2 28  14.0 0 14 7.0
Cross, Imani 12 2 10  5.0 0 8 0.8
Foster, Trey 10 1 9  9.0 1 9 0.9
McNitt, Luke 5 1 6  6.0 0 6 1.2
Total 13 256 3,470 13.6 27 55 266.9
Opponents 13 293 3,777 12.9 25 83 290.5

PUNT RETURNS No. Yds Avg TD Long 
Westerkamp, Jordan 6 61 10.2 0 24
Pierson-El, De’Mornay 4 48 12.0 0 42
Morgan Jr., Stanley 1 5 5.0 0 5
Total 11 114 10.4 0 42
Opponents 18 207 11.5 0 28
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NEBRASKA FOOTBALL

INTERCEPTIONS No. Yds Avg TD Long
Gerry, Nathan              4 90 22.5 0 43
Kalu, Joshua 3 41 13.7 1 41
Jones, Chris 2 0 0.0 0 0
Rose Jonathan 1 12 12.0 0 12
Total 10 143 14.3 1 43
Opponents 21 370 17.6 2 72

KICK RETURNS No. Yds Avg TD Long
Morgan Jr., Stanley 14 324 23.1 0 42
Stevenson, Jordan 6 85 14.2 0 21
Newby, Terrell 5 77 15.4 0 19
Nelson, Jordan 4 69 17.2 0 22
Reilly, Brandon 2 48 24.0 0 30
Janovich, Andy 2 31 15.5 0 22
TEAM 1 -18 -18.0 0 0
Westerkamp, Jordan 1 0 0.0 0 0
Total     35 616 17.6 0 42
Opponents        47 888 18.9 0 36

FUMBLE RETURNS No. Yds Avg TD Long
Williams, Kevin 1 1 1.0 0 1
Total          1 1 1.0 0 1
Opponents          1 27 27.0 0 27

FIELD GOALS FGM-FGA Pct 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Lg Blk
Brown, Drew 21-27 77.8 0-0 6-7 2-3 12-14 1-3 50 1

FG SEQUENCE Nebraska Opponents 
BYU 40,41 (41),(35)
South Alabama (42),(25) (36)
Miami (Fla.) (49) (23),(27),(41),(28),(28)
Southern Miss (29),(27),(40),(22),(50),51,29 33,44
Illinois (39),(28) 51,41
Wisconsin 52 43,(45),(42),39,(46)
Minnesota 31,(45),(41) (39)
Northwestern (43),(48) (28),(18),(27)
Purdue (41) -
Michigan State (44),(43) (46)
Rutgers (44) 49
Iowa (39),(42) -
UCLA (20) 46
Numbers in (parenthesis) indicate field goal was made

PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long TB FC I20 Blkd
Foltz, Sam 56 2,477 44.2 67 5 9 15 0 
Broekemeier, Tyson 5 185 37.0 48 1 2 2 0 
Total 61 2,662 43.6 67 6 11 17 0 
Opponents 71 2,852 40.2 77 6 23 20 1

KICKOFFS No. Yds Avg TB OB Retn Net YdLn 
Brown Drew 76 4.773 60.4 32 0 - - - 
Lindsay, Spencer 1 65 64.0 0 0 - - - 
Total 80 4,838 60.5 32 0 888 39.4 25 
Opponents 70 4,206 60.1 30 3 616 40.6 24

|--------------- PATs ---------------|
SCORING TD FGs Kick Rush Rcv Pass DXP Saf Pts
Brown, Drew 0 21-27 44-46 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 107
Westerkamp, Jordan 7 0-0 0-0 0-0 2 0-0 0 0 46
Armstrong Jr., Tommy 7 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2-5 0 0 42
Newby, Terrell 7 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 42
Cross, Imani 6 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 36
Moore, Alonzo 6 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 36
Reilly, Brandon 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 24
Carter, Cethan 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 0-0 0 0 20
Morgan Jr., Stanley 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 18
Janovich, Andy 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 18
Allen, Taariq 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
Kalu, Joshua 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
Pierson-El, D. 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
Ozigbo, Devine 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
Hovey, Lane 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
Foster, Trey 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6
TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 1 2
Fyfe, Ryker 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1-1 0 0 0
Total 52 21-27 44-46 0-0 3 3-6 0 1 427
Opponents 45 16-24 40-41 0-1 2 2-2 0 0 362

TOTAL OFFENSE G Plays Rush Pass Total Avg/G
Armstrong Jr., Tommy 12 500 400 3,030 3430 285.8
Newby, Terrell 13 147 765 0 765 58.8
Cross, Imani 12 111 444 0 444 37.0
Fyfe, Ryker 2 62 -35 440 405 202.5
Janovich, Andy 13 42 265 0 265 20.4
Ozigbo, Devine 11 39 216 0 216 19.6
Moore, Alonzo 12 14 106 0 106 8.8
Reilly, Brandon 13 11 96 0 96 7.4
Carter, Cethan 11 2 48 0 48 4.4
Wilbon, Mikale 4 9 35 0 35 8.8
Turner, Jamal 13 5 23 0 23 1.8
Lewis, Alex 13 0 4 0 4 0.3
Pierson-El, De’Mornay 5 3 -9 0 -9 -1.8
TEAM 12 9 -18 0 -18 -1.5
Total 13 954 2,340 3,470 5,810 446.9
Opponents 13 885 1,428 3,777 5,205 400.4

ALL PURPOSE G Rush Rec PR KOR IR Tot Avg/G
Newby, Terrell 13 765 159 0 77 0 1001 77.0
Westerkamp, Jordan 13 0 918 61 0 0 979 75.3
Reilly, Brandon 13 96 754 0 48 0 898 69.1
Morgan Jr., Stanley 13 0 304 5 324 0 633 48.7
Moore, Alonzo 12 106 395 0 0 0 501 41.8
Cross, Imani 12 444 10 0 0 0 454 37.8
Armstrong Jr., T. 12 400 0 0 0 0 400 33.3
Carter, Cethan 11 48 329 0 0 0 377 34.3
Janovich, Andy 13 265 58 0 31 0 354 27.2
Ozigbo, Devine 11 216 62 0 0 0 278 25.3
Hovey, Lane 13 0 158 0 0 0 158 12.2
Pierson-El, De’Mornay 5 -9 111 48 0 0 150 30.0
Turner, Jamal 13 23 93 0 0 0 116 8.9
Gerry, Nathan 13 0 0 0 0 90 90 6.9
Stevenson, Jordan 3 0 0 0 85 0 85 28.3
Nelson, Jordan 12 0 0 0 69 0 69 5.8
Wilbon, Mikale 4 35 28 0 0 0 63 15.8
Kalu, Joshua 13 0 0 0 0 41 41 3.2
Allen, Taariq 13 0 41 0 0 0 41 3.2
Cotton, Sam 13 0 35 0 0 0 35 2.7
Rose, Jonathan 9 0 0 0 0 12 12 1.3
Foster, Trey 10 0 9 0 0 0 9 0.9
McNitt, Luke 5 0 6 0 0 0 6 1.2
Lewis, Alex 13 4 0 0 0 0 4 0.3
Fyfe, Ryker 2 -35 0 0 0 0 -35 -17.5
TEAM 12 -18 0 0 -18 0 -36 -3.0
Total 13 2,340 3,470 114 616 143 6,683 514.1
Opponents 13 1,428 3,777 207 888 370 6,670 513.1

2015 INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS



NEBRASKA FOOTBALL

RUSHING NO-YDS/TD BYU US MIAMI USM ILL WIS MINN NW PUR MSU RUT IOWA UCLA
Newby, Terrell RB 147-765/6 10-43/1 28-198/2 14-82/0 18-76/0 5-15/0 15-59/0 13-116/2 16-52/0 10-56/0 4-8/0 1-4/0 9-34/0 4-22/1
Cross, Imani RB 111-444/6 7-34/0 1-9/1 4-11/0 4-9/0 DNP 6-21/0 2-9/0 7-14/0 8-39/1 18-98/1 20-90/0 19-55/2 15-55/1
Armstrong Jr., Tommy QB 98-400/7 9-2/0 2-4/0 11-49/0 7-63/1 8-38/0 8-50/1 8-38/0 12-13/2 DNP 7-19/2 7-2/0 9-46/0 10-76/1
Janovich, Andy FB 42-265/3 - - - 5-68/0 11-43/0 3-59/1 7-27/0 2-4/0 2-2/1 4-26/0 2-5/0 - 6-31/1
Ozigbo, Devine RB 39-216/1 - 1-2/0 - 1-2/0 7-70/1 3-9/0 4-13/0 - - DNP 2-33/0 DNP 21-87/0
Moore, Alonzo WR 14-106/0 2-24/0 1-19/0 1--3/0 1-9/0 3-21/0 1-1/0 2-7/0 - DNP 1-13/0 1-7/0 - 1-8/0
Reilly, Brandon WR 11-96/0 1-11/0 1-5/0 2-14/0 2-12/0 - - - - 1-20/0 1-17/0 1-2/0 1-2/0 1-13/0
Carter, Cethan TE 2-48/1 DNP DNP - - - - - - - - 1-32/1 - 1-16/0
Wilbon, Mikale RB 9-35/0 6-14/0 3-21/0 - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP
Turner, Jamal WR 4-23/0 2--2/0 - - 1-3/0 - - - - - - - - 1-22/0
Pierson-El, De’Mornay WR 3--9/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP - 1--3/0 - 1--1/0 1--5/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP
TEAM 9--18/0 - - DNP - - - 3--7/0 - - 1--2/0 3--5/0 - 2--4/0
Fyfe, Ryker QB 7--35/0 DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 7--35/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP

RECEIVING NO-YDS/TD BYU US MIAMI USM ILL WIS MINN NW PUR MSU RUT IOWA UCLA 
Westerkamp, Jordan WR 65-918/7 7-107/1 3-31/1 5-95/1 11-118/1 1--1/0 2-17/0 6-76/0 5-92/0 9-123/1 9-143/1 3-32/1 2-41/0 2-44/0
Reilly, Brandon WR 40-754/4 5-70/0 5-71/0 4-83/1 3-112/0 1-16/0 - 2-40/0 4-83/1 5-88/1 3-87/1 2-16/0 3-50/0 3-38/0
Moore, Alonzo WR 24-395/6 3-48/1 5-39/1 1-10/1 2-27/0 - 1-41/1 4-84/1 1-7/0 DNP 3-65/0 1-44/1 2-17/0 1-13/0
Carter, Cethan TE 24-329/2 DNP DNP 1-7/0 1--1/0 3-63/0 3-23/0 1-10/1 2-17/0 3-45/0 - 4-57/1 4-76/0 2-32/0
Morgan Jr., Stanley WR 25-304/3 2-19/0 3-29/0 4-78/1 2-32/0 - 2-12/0 - 1-6/0 3-26/1 3-27/0 - 3-44/0 2-31/1
Newby, Terrell RB 24-159/1 - 2-38/1 4-16/0 1-4/0 2-11/0 1-5/0 2-20/0 3-18/0 1-13/0 - 2-11/0 5-22/0 1-1/0
Hovey, Lane WR 12-158/1 2-17/0 5-68/0 - - - - - 1-15/0 2-33/1 - 1-19/0 1-6/0 -
Pierson-El, De’Mornay WR 12-111/1 DNP DNP DNP DNP 1-6/0 2-31/0 3-31/1 5-31/0 1-12/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP
Turner, Jamal WR 9-93/0 2-21/0 - - - - - - 1-20/0 1-17/0 - 1-9/0 4-26/0 -
Ozigbo, Devine RB 5-62/0 - - - - 1-5/0 - - - 3-42/0 DNP - DNP 1-15/0
Janovich, Andy FB 2-58/0 - - - 1-53/0 1-5/0 - - - - - - - -
Allen, Taariq WR 5-41/1 - 2-21/0 1-12/0 1-10/1 - - - - - 1--2/0 - - -
Cotton, Sam TE 3-35/0 - - 1-8/0 1-13/0 - - - - - - - 1-14/0 -
Wilbon, Mikale RB 2-28/0 2-28/0 - - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP
Cross, Imani RB 2-10/0 - - - - DNP - - 1-2/0 1-8/0 - - - -
Foster, Trey TE 1-9/1 1-9/1 - DNP DNP DNP - - - - - - - -
McNitt, Luke TE 1-6/0 - 1-6/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - - - DNP

PASSING
Armstrong, Jr., Tommy Att Comp Int Pct Yards TD Long Sack Yds Effic 
BYU 41 24 1 58.5 319 3 27 3 24 143.2
South Alabama 30 21 0 70.0 270 2 30 0 0 167.6
Miami (FL) 45 21 3 46.7 309 4 41 2 23 120.3
Southern Miss 35 23 1 65.7 368 2 53 1 12 167.2
Illinois 31 10 1 32.3 105 0 55 1 15 54.3
Wisconsin 28 11 0 39.3 129 1 41 0 0 89.8
Minnesota 26 18 0 69.2 261 3 34 1 12 191.6
Northwestern 48 24 1 50.0 291 1 37 2 18 103.6
Michigan State 33 19 2 57.6 320 2 43 0 0 146.9
Rutgers 21 14 3 66.7 188 3 44 1 14 160.4
Iowa 45 25 4 55.6 296 0 27 0 0 93.0
UCLA 19 12 0 63.2 174 1 28 1 7 157.5
TOTALS 402 222 16 55.2 3,030 22 55 12 125 128.6

Fyfe, Ryker Att Comp Int Pct Yards TD Long Sack Yds Effic 
South Alabama 7 5 1 71.4 33 1 14 0 0 129.6
Purdue 48 29 4 60.4 407 4 52 2 18 142.5
TOTALS 55 34 5 61.8 440 5 52 2 18 140.8

Turner, Jamal Att Comp Int Pct Yards TD Long Sack Yds Effic 
South Alabama 1 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTALS 1 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

PUNT RETURNS NO-YDS BYU US MIAMI USM ILL WIS MINN NW PUR MSU RUT IOWA UCLA
Westerkamp, Jordan 6-61 - - 2-33 1-17 1--1 - - - - - 1-4 - 1-8
Pierson-El, De’Mornay 4-48 DNP DNP DNP DNP 1-0 - 2-49 1--1 - DNP DNP DNP DNP
Morgan Jr., Stanley 1-5 1-5 - - - - - - - - - - - -

KICK RETURNS No-Yds BYU US MIAMI USM ILL WIS MINN NW PUR MSU RUT IOWA UCLA 
Morgan Jr., Stanley 14-324 - - 3-71 - - - - - 3-81 3-89 2-35 1-20 2-28
Stevenson, Jordan 6-85 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 1-14 2-33 3-38 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Newby, Terrell 5-77 1-19 - - 2-31 1-15 - - - 1-12 - - - -
Nelson, Jordan 4-69 - - - DNP 2-44 - - - 1-13 1-12 - - -
Reilly, Brandon 2-48 - - - - - - - - 2-48 - - - -
Janovich, Andy 2-31 - - - - - - - - 1-9 1-22 - - -
Westerkamp, Jordan 1-0 - - - 1-0 - - - - - - - - -
TEAM 1--18 - - DNP - - 1--18 - - - - - - -

INDIVIDUAL OFFENSE GAME BY GAME



2015 REVIEW
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  |-------------Tackles--------------|  |--Sacks--| |------Pass Def-----|  |----Fumbles----| Blkd 
DEFENSIVE LEADERS GP/GS Solo Ast Total TFL-Yds No-Yards Int-Yds BrUp QBH Rcv-Yds FF Kick Saf
Gerry, Nathan 13 49 30 79 3-12 1.0-9 4-90 7 . . 1 . .
Kalu, Joshua 13 51 24 75 5-27 1.0-8 3-41 7 1 . . 1 .
Cockrell, Byerson 12 39 31 70 4-5 . . 6 . . . . .
Young, Dedrick 12 25 36 61 5-8 . . 3 2 . . . .
Banderas, Josh 9 34 27 61 7-10 . . 2 1 . . . .
Weber, Chris 10 19 30 49 5-10 . . 2 2 1-0 . . .
Rose, Jonathan 9 30 12 42 1-1 . 1-12 7 . . . . .
Newby, Marcus 10 17 17 34 5-13 1.0-8 . 4 2 . . . .
Collins, Maliek 13 14 15 29 7-30 2.5-22 . 1 6 . . . .
McMullen, Greg 13 13 15 28 7-27 4.0-20 . . 5 . 1 . .
Rose-Ivey, Michael 7 11 16 27 3-3 . . 1 1 . . . .
Jones, Chris 13 21 4 25 2-7 1.0-5 2-0 5 . . . . .
Williams, Aaron 13 17 7 24 3-9 . . . . . . . .
Dzuris, Ross 13 14 10 24 9-19 2.5-10 . . 5 . . . .
Maurice, Kevin 10 10 11 21 3-16 1.0-11 . . 1 . 2 . .
Akinmoladun, Freedom 11 11 10 21 7-45 4.5-36 . . 4 . . . .
Davie, Daniel 6 17 1 18 . . . 5 1 . . . .
Gangwish, Jack 10 7 8 15 4-6 1.5-3 . . 7 1-0 . . .
Janovich, Andy 13 11 2 13 . . . . . . . 1 .
Valentine, Vincent 10 4 6 10 4-25 3.0-24 . . 1 . . . .
Reed, Antonio 13 9 1 10 . . . . . . 2 . .
Williams, Kieron 12 5 2 7 . . . . . . . . .
Gifford, Luke 6 2 5 7 1-3 . . . . . . . .
Taylor, Adam 13 3 2 5 . . . . . . . . .
Ferguson, Tyrin 11 3 2 5 . . . . . . . . .
Simpson, Brad 12 3 1 4 . . . . . . . . .
Williams, Kevin 8 1 3 4 1-2 . . . . 1-1 . . .
Nabity, Graham 12 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
Joseph, Boaz 11 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
Lewis, Alex 13 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
Stoltenberg, Mick 8 2 . 2 1-6 1.0-6 . . . 1-0 . . .
Ozigbo, Devine 11 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
McNitt, Luke 5 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
Allen, Taariq 13 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
Gates, Nick 10 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
Cross, Imani 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
Armstrong Jr., Tommy 12 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
Carter, Cethan 11 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
Foster, Jerald 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
Price, Givens 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
Westerkamp, Jordan 13 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
Foltz, Sam 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
Sterup, Zach 9 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
Thurston, Paul 12 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
Natter, A.J. 3 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
Reilly, Brandon 13 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
Fyfe, Ryker 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
Brown, Drew 13 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
TEAM 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . 1 . 1
Ober, Jordan 13 . . . . . . . . 1-0 . . .
Total 13 457 344 801 87-284 24-162 10-143 50 39 5-1 7 2 1
Opponents 13 489 406 895 83-285 14-143 21-370 47 28 6-27 7 2 .
*Total team TFL (team stops behind line of scrimmage; not total number of individual TFL)

SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES S-A/Tot FAU MS FS UM ILL MSU NW RUT PUR WIS MINN IOWA USC
Janovich, Andy 11-2/13 - - 3-0/3 - - 1-1/2 1-0/1 - - 0-1/1 2-0/2 2-0/2 2/0-2 -
Williams, Kieron 5-1/6 - 0-1/1 - - - - 1-0/1 2-0/2 1-0/1 - - 1-0/1 -
Reed, Antonio 5-1/6 0-1/1 - - - - 1-0/1 1-0/1 - 1-0/1 - 1-0/1 - 1/0-1 -
Taylor, Adam 2-3/5 - - - 1-0/1 - 0-1/1 - 0-1/1 - 0-1/1 - - 1/0-1
Ferguson, Tyrin 3-1/4 - 1-0/1 0-1/1 - - - 1-0/1 - - - - - 1/0-1 -
Jones, Chris 3-1/4 - 1-1/2 - 1-0/1 - - - 1-0/1 - - - - -
Weber, Chris 3-1/4 - - - - - - - - - 1-1/1 1-0/1 - 1/0-1 -
Nabity, Graham 2-1/3 1-0/1 - 0-1/1 1-0/1 - - - - - - - - - -
Joseph, Boaz 1-2/3 0-1/1 0-1/1 - - - - - - 1-0/1 - - - - -
Simpson, Brad 3-0/3 - - - 1-0/1 - - 1-0/1 - - 1-0/1 - - - -
Rose, Jonathan 1-1/2 - 0-1/1 - - - - 1-0/1 - - - - - - -
McNitt, Luke 1-1/2 - - - - - - - - - - 1-0/1 - - -
Allen, Taariq 1-1/2 - - - - - 0-1/1 1-0/1 - - - - - - -
Williams, Aaron  1-1/2  - - - - 1-0/1 - - 0-1/1 - - - - -
Brown, Drew 1-0/1 - - 1-0/1 - - - - - - - - - - -
Stoltenberg, Mick 1-0/1 - - - - - - - - - - - 1-0/0 - -
Thurston, Paul 0-1/1 - - - - 1-0/1 - - - - - - - - - 
Gates, Nick  0-1/1 - - - - 1-0/1 - - - - - - - - -
Foster, Jerald 1-0/1 - - - - - - - 1-0/1 - - - - -
Foltz, Sam 1-0/1 - - - - - - - 1-0/1 - - - - -

INDIVIDUAL DEFENSIVE STATISTICS



NEBRASKA FOOTBALL

TOTAL TACKLES UA-A TOT BYU USA Miami USM ILL WIS Minn NW PUR MSU RUT IOWA UCLA
Gerry, Nathan 49-30 79 4-2 3-0 7-2 2-1 2-4 1-6 5-1 1-1 4-4 9-5 7-1 1-2 3-1
Kalu, Joshua 51-24 75 8-1 1-4 3-1 5-0 1-2 6-3 5-2 1-2 3-1 4-4 4-0 3-3 7-1
Cockrell, Byerson 39-31 70 4-1 2-1 1-2 4-3 2-5 4-6 6-2 3-5 DNP 4-0 3-1 2-4 4-1
Young, Dedrick 25-36 61 3-4 DNP 3-2 1-2 4-7 3-6 2-0 - 4-2 1-5 3-1 0-5 1-2
Banderas, Josh 34-27 61 3-3 DNP 1-1 DNP DNP DNP 8-2 7-3 6-3 2-8 5-1 1-3 1-3
Weber, Chris 19-30 49 DNP 2-4 - 5-7 5-12 3-4 DNP DNP - 1-1 2-0 0-2 1-0
Rose, Jonathan 30-12 42 DNP 4-4 3-1 3-1 3-3 4-0 8-0 DNP DNP 2-2 3-0 0-1 DNP
Newby, Marcus 17-17 34 DNP 1-0 DNP 2-2 0-1 1-3 1-1 1-0 4-2 2-6 4-1 1-1 DNP
Collins, Maliek 14-15 29 0-1 0-2 4-0 - 2-7 1-2 0-2 2-0 2-1 1-0 1-0 1-0 -
McMullen, Greg 13-15 28 1-1 1-2 3-0 2-2 0-1 0-4 1-0 - 0-1 0-2 4-0 0-1 1-1
Rose-Ivey, Michael  11-16 27 DNP 2-8 3-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP 0-3 DNP 2-1 - 2-2 2-1
Jones, Chris  21-4 25 - 2-1 2-1 3-0 0-1 3-0 2-0 2-0 1-0 3-0 1-1 - 2-0
Dzuris, Ross  14-10 24 - 1-0 0-1 1-1 0-1 1-3 1-0 1-3 4-1 - 3-0 1-0 1-0
Williams, Aaron 17-7 24 4-2 1-1 - - 3-0 - - 0-1 5-2 - - 1-1 3-0
Akinmoladun, Freedom 11-10 21 1-1 1-1 5-1 2-2 0-2 DNP DNP 0-2 1-1 1-0 - - -
Maurice, Kevin  10-11 21 - 1-0 2-0 0-1 2-6 DNP DNP DNP 1-0 1-3 - 2-0 1-1
Davie, Daniel  17-1 18 5-0 6-0 2-0 DNP DNP DNP DNP - 4-1 DNP DNP DNP -
Gangwish, Jack 7-8 15 1-1 DNP DNP DNP - 0-2 3-0 1-3 1-1 1-1 - - -
Janovich, Andy 11-2 13 - - 3-0 - - 1-1 1-0 - - 0-1 2-0 2-0 2-0
Valentine, Vincent 4-6 10 0-1 - DNP DNP DNP 1-2 1-0 - - 0-1 1-0 0-1 1-1
Reed, Antonio  9-1 10 0-1 - - - - 1-0 1-0 - 1-0 - 1-0 1-0 4-0
Gifford, Luke  2-5 7 0-1 1-3 - - - 1-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Williams, Kieron 5-2 7 0-1 0-1 - DNP - - 1-0 2-0 1-0 - - 1-0 -
Ferguson, Tyrin  3-2 5 - 1-0 0-1 - - - 1-0 - - 1-0 DNP DNP 0-1
Taylor, Adam  3-2 5 - - - 1-0 - 1-0 - 0-1 - 0-1 - - 1-0
Simpson, Brad  3-1 4 - - - 1-0 - DNP 1-0 - - 1-0 - - 0-1
Williams, Kevin 1-3 4 0-2 - 0-1 - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - - 1-0 -
Joseph, Boaz  1-2 3 0-1 0-1 - DNP - - - DNP 1-0 - - - -
Lewis, Alex  2-1 3 - - - - 0-1 - - - 1-0 - - 1-0 -
Nabity, Graham  2-1 3 1-0 - 0-1 1-0 DNP - - - - - - - -
Gates, Nick  1-1 2 - - - - 0-1 - DNP DNP DNP - 1-0 - -
Allen, Taariq  1-1 2 - - - - - 0-1 1-0 - - - - - -
Ozigbo, Devine  0-2 2 - - - - 0-1 - - - 0-1 DNP - DNP -
Stoltenberg, Mick 2-0 2 DNP 1-0 DNP - - DNP - - DNP - - 1-0 DNP
McNitt, Luke  1-1 2 - - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 0-1 1-0 - DNP
Westerkamp, Jordan 0-1 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 0-1 -
Price, Givens  0-1 1 DNP 0-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Foster, Jerald  1-0 1 - - - - - - - 1-0 - - - - -
Carter, Cethan  1-0 1 DNP DNP - - - - - - - - 1-0 - -
Foltz, Sam  1-0 1 - DNP - - - - - 1-0 - - - - -
Cross, Imani  1-0 1 - - - - DNP - - - - - - 1-0 -
Sterup, Zach  0-1 1 DNP - DNP DNP DNP - - - - - - 0-1 -
Natter, A.J.  1-0 1 DNP 1-0 DNP DNP DNP - - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Thurston, Paul 0-1 1 - - - DNP 0-1 - - - - - - - -
Brown, Drew  1-0 1 - - 1-0 - - - - - - - - - -
Fyfe, Ryker  0-1 1 DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 0-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP
Armstrong Jr., Tommy 0-1 1 - - - 0-1 - - - - DNP - - - -
Reilly, Brandon 0-1 1 - - - 0-1 - - - - - - - - -
TEAM 1-0 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1-0 - -

INDIVIDUAL DEFENSE GAME BY GAME



NEBRASKA FOOTBALL

TACKLES FOR LOSS UA-A TOT BYU USA MIAMI USM ILL WIS MINN NW PUR MSU RUT IOWA UCLA
Dzuris, Ross  4-5 9 - - 1-1 1-0 1-1 - 1-1 2-3 1-1 - 1-7 - 1-5
Collins, Maliek 5-2 7 - - - - 3-16 1-2 - 1-1 - - 1-10 1-1 -
McMullen, Greg 6-1 7 1-7 - - - - - 1-3 - - 1-1 3-11 - 1-5
Akinmoladun, Freedom 5-2 7 1-3 2-9 1-12 2-17 1-4 DNP DNP - - - - - -
Banderas, Josh  6-1 7 2-6 DNP - DNP DNP DNP 1-1 - 1-1 - 2-1 1-1 -
Young, Dedrick  2-3 5 - DNP - - 2-3 - - - - 1-1 2-4 - -
Kalu, Joshua  5-0 5 2-8 - - 1-8 - - - - - - 1-4 1-7 -
Newby, Marcus 3-2 5 DNP 1-2 DNP - 1-1 1-1 - - - 1-1 1-8 - DNP
Weber, Chris  1-4 5 DNP - - 2-2 3-8 - DNP DNP - - - - -
Cockrell, Byerson 2-2 4 - - - 1-0 - 1-0 1-2 - DNP - - 1-3 -
Gangwish, Jack  2-2 4 2-2 DNP DNP DNP - - 1-2 1-2 - - - - -
Valentine, Vincent 3-1 4 - - DNP DNP DNP 2-8 1-11 - - - 1-6 - -
Gerry, Nathan 2-1 3 - - 1-1 - - - - 1-9 - - - - 1-2
Maurice, Kevin  2-1 3 - 1-11 - - - DNP DNP DNP - 1-1 - 1-4 -
Williams, Aaron 3-0 3 - - - - 1-3 - - - 1-1 - - - 1-5
Rose-Ivey, Michael 2-1 3 DNP 1-2 1-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP 1-0 DNP - - - -
Jones, Chris  2-0 2 - - - 1-5 - - - - - 1-2 - - -
Stoltenberg, Mick 1-0 1 DNP 1-6 DNP - - DNP - - DNP - - - DNP
Williams, Kevin 0-1 1 1-2 - - - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - - - -
Gifford, Luke  0-1 1 - 1-3 - - - - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Rose, Jonathan 1-0 1 DNP 1-1 - - - - - DNP DNP - - - DNP

SACKS UA-A TOT BYU USA MIAMI USM ILL WIS MINN NW PUR MSU RUT IOWA UCLA
Akinmoladun, Freedom 4-1 4.5 1.0-3 - 1.0-12 2.0-17 0.5-4 DNP DNP - - - - - -
McMullen, Greg 4-0 4.0 1.0-7 - - - - - 1.0-3 - - - 2.0-10 - -
Valentine, Vincent 3-0 3.0 - - DNP DNP DNP 1.0-7 1.0-11 - - - 1.0-6 - -
Collins, Maliek 2-1 2.5 - - - - 1.5-12 - - - - - 1.0-10 - -
Dzuris, Ross 2-1 2.5 - - - - - - - 0.5-2 1.0-1 - 1.0-7 - -
Gangwish, Jack 1-1 1.5 1.0-1 DNP DNP DNP - - - 0.5-2 - - - - -
Newby, Marcus 1-0 1.0 DNP - DNP - - - - - - - 1.0-8 - DNP
Gerry, Nathan 1-0 1.0 - - - - - - - 1.0-9 - - - - -
Maurice, Kevin 1-0 1.0 - 1.0-11 - - - DNP DNP DNP - - - - -
Jones, Chris 1-0 1.0 - - - 1.0-5 - - - - - - - - -
Stoltenberg, Mick 1-0 1.0 DNP 1.0-6 DNP - - DNP - - DNP - - - DNP
Kalu, Joshua 1-0 1.0 - - - 1.0-8 - - - - - - - - -

INT RETURNS NO-YDS BYU USA MIAMI USM ILL WIS MINN NW PUR MSU RUT IOWA UCLA
Gerry, Nathan 4-90 1-43 1-21 - - - - 1-2 - - - 1-24 - -
Kalu, Joshua 3-41 - - 1-0 - - - 1-41 - - - - - 1-0
Jones, Chris 2-0 - - - - - - - - - - 1-0 - 1-0
Rose, Jonathan 1-12 DNP - - - - - - DNP DNP 1-12 - - DNP

FUMBLES RECOVERED NO BYU USA MIAMI USM ILL WIS MINN NW PUR MSU RUT IOWA UCLA
Williams, Kevin 1 - - - 1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - - - -
Stoltenberg, M. 1 DNP - DNP - - DNP - - DNP - - 1 DNP
Ober, Jordan 1 - 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
Gangwish, Jack 1 - DNP DNP DNP - - 1 - - - - - -
Weber, Chris 1 DNP 1 - - - - DNP DNP - - - - -

FORCED FUMBLES TOT BYU USA MIAMI USM ILL WIS MINN NW PUR MSU RUT IOWA UCLA
Reed, Antonio 2 - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1
Maurice, Kevin 2 - 1 - - - DNP DNP DNP - - - 1 -
McMullen, Greg 1 - - - 1 - - - - - - - - -
Gerry, Nathan 1 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - -
TEAM 1 - - DNP - - - - - - - 1 - -

FUMBLE RETURNS NO-YDS BYU USA MIAMI USM ILL WIS MINN NW PUR MSU RUT IOWA UCLA
Williams, Kevin 1-1 - - - 1-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP - - -

INDIVIDUAL DEFENSE GAME BY GAME



NEBRASKA FOOTBALL

OPPONENT SCORE 1ST DNS (RUN/PASS/PEN) RUSHING PASSING PASS YDS TOTAL OFFENSE RET YDS T/O
BYU 28-33 25/21 (9/7; 16/13; 0/1) 37-126/26-132 24-41-1/28-46-1 319/379 78-445/72-511 67/30 2/1
South Alabama 48-9 31/18 (14/1; 16/15; 1/2) 37-258/24-19 26-38-1/26-45-1 303/313 75-561/69-332 21/92 1/3
Miami 33-36 (OT) 24/24 (8/4; 12/18; 4/2) 32-153/33-132 21-45-3/25-42-1 309/379 77-462/75-511 104/135 3/1
Southern Miss 36-28 25/19 (10/1; 14/15; 1/3) 39-242/23-11 23-35-1/26-42-0 368/447 74-610/65-458 49/111 2/1
Illinois * 13-14 12/17 (9/4; 2/11; 1/2) 34-187/32-131 10-31-1/23-45-0 105/251 65-292/77-382 58/58 2/0
Wisconsin * 21-23 13/26 (5/6; 7/16; 1/4) 37-196/34-147 11-28-0/24-50-0 129/322 65-325/84-469 17/20 1/0
Minnesota * 48-25 23/18 (8/3; 14/15; 1/0) 39-203/26-65 18-26-0/26-40-2 261/301 65-464/66-366 125/112 0/3
Northwestern * 28-30 22/15 (6/5; 13/8; 3/2) 38-82/28-156 24-48-1/13-28-0 291/177 86-373/56-333 37/219 1/0
Purdue * 45-55 28/20 (3/8; 22/10; 3/2) 29-77/37-183 29-48-4/28-43-0 407/274 77-484/80-457 163/159 5/0
Michigan State * 39-38 24/25 (11/5; 12/17; 1/3) 36-179/34-143 19-33-2/24-39-1 320/348 69-499/73-491 135/106 2/1
Rutgers * 31-14 16/15 (7/7; 8/8; 1/0) 38-174/39-89 14-21-3/14-28-2 188/170 59-362/67-259 63/145 3/2
Iowa 20-28 22/11 (7/4; 14/3; 1/4) 38-137/28-153 25-45-4/9-16-0 296/97 83-433/44-250 20/174 4/1
UCLA 37-29 31/17( 17/2; 10/14; 4/1) 62-326/16-67 12-19-0/26-41-2 174/319 81-500/57-386 36/131 1/2
Totals 427-362 296/246 (114/57; 160/163; 22/26) 496-2,340/379-1,428 256-458-21/293-506-10 3,470/3,777 954-5,810/885-5,205 874/1492 27/15
Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category

OPPONENT 3RD DOWN 4TH DOWN TIME POSS MARGIN YDS/RUSH YDS/PASS YDS/PLAY PUNTING PENALTIES
BYU 6-14/3-14 0-0/2-4 32:53/27:07  5:46 3.4/5.1 7.8/8.2 5.7/7.1 6-44.2/5-51.0 12-90/4-30 
South Alabama 5-9/7-16 0-0/0-2 33:34/26:26  7:08 7.0/0.8 8.0/7.0 7.5/4.8 3-34.7/5-30.6 7-80/7-67 
Miami 6-15/3-14 1-1/0-0 31:38/28:22  3:16 4.8/4.0 6.9/9.0 6.0/6.8 7-39.7/5-52.0 12-98/13-114
Southern Miss 4-13/4-14 1-1/1-3 34:01/25:59  8:02 6.2/0.5 10.5/10.6 8.2/7.0 1-44.0/4-40.5 12-98/9-80 
Illinois * 4-17/7-20 0-1/0-2 28:52/31:08 -2:16 5.5/4.1 3.4/5.6 4.5/5.0 9-46.9/9-37.1 6-42/3-35 
Wisconsin * 8-18/5-16 0-0/1-1 28:04/31:56 -3:52 5.3/4.3 4.6/6.4 5.0/5.6 9-43.8/6-38.5 9-89/6-45 
Minnesota* 7-13/6-15 0-0/1-2 31:43/28:17  3:26 5.2/2.5 10.0/7.5 7.1/5.5 2-43.5/5-51.0 2-25/6-55
Northwestern* 9-20/5-13 1-1/0-0 38:58/21:02  17:56 2.2/5.6 6.1/6.3 4.3/5.9 6-50.7/5-38.4 6-64/5-58
Purdue * 7-12/8-17 0-0/2-3 29:26/30:34 -1:08 2.7/4.9 8.5/6.4 6.3/5.7 3-48.0/5-41.6 7-40/6-58 
Michigan State * 6-12/8-14 1-1/1-2 27:35/32:25 -4:50 5.0/4.2 9.7/8.9 7.2/6.7 2-35.0/3-45.0 5-55/8-76 
Rutgers * 5-11/3-14 0-0/0-4 30:01/29:59  0:02 4.6/2.3 9.0/6.1 6.1/3.9 5-40.4/6-37.5 2-15/4-23
Iowa 7-16/0-9 1-3/0-0 36:06/23:54  12:12 3.6/5.5 6.6/6.1 5.2/5.7 5-44.6/9-30.6 8-95/6-54 
UCLA 7-11/5-12 0-0/1-2 38:15/21:45  16:30 5.3/4.2 9.2/7.8 6.2/6.8 3-41.7/4-41.8 6-38/7-56 
Totals 81-181/64-188 5-8/9-25 421:06/358:54  62:12 4.7/3.8 7.6/7.5 6.1/5.9 61-43.6/71-40.2 829/751 
Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category

NEBRASKA INSIDE OPPONENT’S RED-ZONE
   Times   Times    Total Rush Pass Failed to score inside RZ 
Date      Opponent Score    In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs    FG FGA Downs Int Fumb Half Game
Sept.5 BYU L,  28-33 3 3 21 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sept. 12 South Alabama W, 48-9 6 6 38 5 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sept. 19 at Miami L, 33-36 (OT) 4 3 23 3 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Sept. 26 Southern Miss W, 36-28 8 7 33 3 1 2 4 1 0 0 0 0 0
Oct. 3 at Illinois * L, 13-14 3 3 13 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct. 10 Wisconsin * L, 21-23 1 1 7 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct. 17 at Minnesota * W, 48-25 5 4 24 3 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Oct. 24 Northwestern * L,  28-30 3 3 20 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct. 31 at Purdue * L,  45-55 6 6 38 5 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov. 7 Michigan State * W,  39-38 4 3 20 3 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Nov. 14 at Rutgers * W,  31-14 2 2 14 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov. 27 Iowa * L, 20-28 3 2 14 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Dec. 26 vs. UCLA W, 37-29 6 5 31 4 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
 Totals  54 48 296 38 21 17 10 2 1 2 1 0 0
 48 of 54 (88.9%)

OPPONENT INSIDE NEBRASKA’S RED-ZONE
   Times Times  Total Rush Pass Failed to score inside RZ 
Date      Opponent Score    In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs    FG FGA Downs Int Fumb Half Game
Sept. 5 BYU L,  28-33 4 4 20 2 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sept. 12 South Alabama W,  48-9 2 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Sept. 19 at Miami L, 33-36 (OT) 8 7 29 2 0 2 5 0 0 1 0 0 0
Sept. 26 Southern Miss W, 36-28 7 4 28 4 2 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 0
Oct. 3 at Illinois * L, 13-14 3 1 7 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
Oct. 10 Wisconsin * L, 21-23 2 2 14 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct. 17 at Minnesota*  W,  48-25 3 3 18 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct. 24 Northwestern * L,  28-30 5 4 16 1 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Oct. 31 at Purdue * L,  45-55 6 6 41 6 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov. 7 Michigan State* W,  39-38 3 3 21 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov. 14 at Rutgers * W,  31-14 2 2 14 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov. 27 Iowa * L, 20-28 1 1 7 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Dec. 26 vs. UCLA W, 37-29 3 2 15 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
 Totals  49 40 233 28 13 15 12 4 3 1 0 1 0
 40 of 49 (81.6%)
*Big Ten games

TEAM COMPARISON

NEBRASKA RED ZONE CHART 



2015 REVIEW

NEBRASKA FOOTBALL

NEBRASKA TOTALS HIGHS  LOWS
Points Scored 48 (USA, Minn.) 13 (Ill.)
First Downs 31 (USA, UCLA) 12 (Ill.)
Rushing Attempts 62 (UCLA) 29 (Purdue)
Rushing Yards  326 (UCLA) 77 (Purdue)
Passes Attempted 48 (NW, Purdue) 19 (UCLA)
Passes Completed 29 (Purdue) 10 (Ill.)
Had Intercepted 4 (Purdue, Iowa) 0 vs. Wis., Minn., UCLA
Passing Yards 407 (PUR) 105 (Ill.)
Total Plays 86 (NW) 59 (RU)
Total Yards 610  (USM) 292 (Ill.)
Possession Time 38:52 (NW) 27:35 (MSU)
Fumbles 2 (USM, RU)  0, five times
Fumbles Lost 1 (BYU, USM, Ill., Wis., Purdue) 0, seven times
Turnovers 5 (Purdue) 0 (Minn.)
Turnover Margin +3 (Minn.) -5 (Purdue)
Penalties 12 (BYU, Miami, USM) 2 (Minn., RU)
Yards Penalized 98 (Miami) 15 (RU)
Sacks By-Yards Lost 6-41 (RU) 0-0 (MSU, Iowa, UCLA)
Team TFL-Yards 12-51 (RU) 3-15 (Miami)

OPPONENT TOTALS HIGHS LOWS
Points Scored 55 (Purdue) 8 (USA)
First Downs 26 (Wis.) 11 (Iowa)
Rushing Attempts 39 (RU) 16 (UCLA)
Rushing Yards  183 (Purdue) 19 (USA)
Passes Attempted 50 (Wis.) 16 (Iowa)
Passes Completed 28 (BYU, Purdue) 9 (Iow)
Had Intercepted 2 (Minn., RU, UCLA) 0, five times
Passing Yards 379 (BYU, Miami) 97 (Iowa)
Total Plays 84 (Wis.) 44 (Iowa)
Total Yards 511 (BYU, Miami) 250 (Iowa)
Possession Time 32:25 (MSU) 21:02 (NW)
Fumbles 4 (USA) 0, six times
Fumbles Lost 2 (USA) 0, nine times
Turnovers 3 (USA) 0 (Ill., Wis., NW, Purdue)
Turnover Margin +5 (Purdue) -3 (Minn.)
Penalties 13 (Miami) 3 (Ill.)
Yards Penalized 114 (Miami) 23 (RU)
Sacks By-Yards Lost 3-24 (BYU) 0-0 (USA, Wis., MSU, Iowa)
Team TFL-Yards 9-41 (NW, Purdue) 2-6 (Wis.)

LONG SEASON PLAYS (20 OR MORE YARDS)
 Husker Long Plays Opponent Long Plays
 Rush Pass Ret. Total Rush Pass Ret. 
Total
BYU 0 3 1 4 3 5 0 8
South Alabama 2 5 1 8 0 4 2 6
Miami 1 7 4 12 1 5 2 8
Southern Miss 3 7 0 10 0 10 3 13
Illinois 2 1 2 5 3 3 0 6
Wisconsin 1 1 0 2 1 6 0 7
Minnesota 2 4 2 8 0 5 2 7
Northwestern 0 5 1 6 2 4 4 10
Purdue 2 6 3 11 2 1 5 8
Michigan State 1 8 4 13 2 6 1 9
Rutgers 3 2 1 6 1 2 4 7
Iowa 0 4 1 5 2 2 5 9
UCLA 4 3 0 7 1 5 2 8
Totals 21 56 20 97 18 58 30 106

DRIVE SUPERLATIVES Nebraska Opponent
Most Yards (Result) 99 at Minnesota (TD) 99 vs. BYU (TD) 
Most Plays (Result) 16 at Minnesota (TD) 16 vs. Michigan State (TD) 
Most Time (Result) 6:36 vs. Wisconsin (TD) 8:50 vs. Michigan State (TD)

Player (Games/Starts)
Armstrong Jr., Tommy  (12/12)
Akinmoladun, Freedom (11/4)
Allen, Taariq (13/3)
Bailey, Christian (5/0)
Banderas, Josh (9/9)
Broekemeier, Tyson (2/-)
Brown, Drew (13/-)
Carter, Cethan (11/11)
Cockrell, Byerson (12/12)
Collins, Maliek (13/12)
Cotton, Sam (13/7)
Cross, Imani (12/4)
Davie, Daniel (6/5)
Dzuris, Ross (13/4)
Ferguson, Tyrin (11/-)
Finnan, Matt (5/-)
Foltz, Sam (12/-)
Foster, Jerald (13/-)
Foster, Trey (10/-)
Fyfe, Ryker (2/1)
Gangwish, Jack (10/9)
Gates, Nick (10/10)
Gerry, Nathan (13/13)
Gifford, Luke (6/-)
Hahn, Sam (3/-)
Hovey, Lane (13/5)
Jackson, Charles (1/-)
Janovich, Andy (13/6)

Jones, Chris (13/7)
Jordan, Harrison (3/-)
Joseph, Boaz (11/-)
Kalu, Joshua (13/13)
King, Sedrick (2/-)
Knevel, David (8/-)
Kondolo, Chongo (13/9)
Lewis, Alex (13/13)
Lindsay, Spencer (1/-)
Long, Chris (1/-)
Maurice, Kevin (10/1)
McMullen, Greg (13/13)
McNitt, Luke (5/-)
Moore, Alonzo (12/5)
Morgan Jr., Stanley (13/3)
Mosley, Trai (8/-)
Nabity, Graham (12/-)
Natter, A.J. (3/-)
Nelson, Jordan (12/-)
Newby, Marcus (10/6)
Newby, Terrell (13/8)
Ober, Jordan (13/-)
Ozigbo, Devine (11/-)
Pierson-El, De’Mornay (5/1)
Price, Givens (2/-)
Reed, Antonio (13/-)
Reeves, Ryne (13/13)
Reilly, Brandon (13/6)

Rose, Jonathan (9/5)
Rose-Ivey, Michael (7/2)
Simpson, Brad (12/-)
Sterup, Zach (9/7)
Stevenson, Jordan (3/-)
Stoltenberg, Mick (8/-)
Sutton, David (6/1)
Taylor, Adam (13/-)
Thurston, Paul (12/-)
Turner, Jamal (13/1)
Utter, Dylan (13/13)
Valentine, Vincent (10/7)
Weber, Chris (10/4)
Westerkamp, Jordan (13/4)
Whitaker, Corey (3/-)
Wilbon, Mikale (4/-)
Williams, Aaron (13/3)
Williams, Kevin (8/2)
Williams, Kieron (13/-)
Young, Dedrick (12/11)

NEBRASKA INDIVIDUAL HIGHS
Most Rushing Attempts 28; Terrell Newby vs. South Alabama
Most Net Rushing Yards 198; Terrell Newby vs. South Alabama
Most Rushing TDs 2; Terrell Newby vs. South Alabama; at Minnesota; 
  Tommy Armstrong Jr. vs. Northwestern, vs. Michigan State; 
  Imani Cross vs. Iowa
Longest TD Run 69; Terrell Newby at Minnesota
Longest Run, No TD 38; Imani Cross at Rutgers
Most Pass Attempts 49; Ryker Fyfe at Purdue
Most Completed Passes 29; Ryker Fyfe at Purdue
Most Passing Yards 407; Ryker Fyfe at Purdue
Most Passing TDs 4; Tommy Armstrong Jr. at Miami; 
  Ryker Fyfe at Purdue
Longest TD Pass 44; Tommy Armstrong Jr. to Alonzo Moore at Rutgers
Longest Pass, No TD 55; Tommy Armstrong Jr. to Cethan Carter at Illinois
Most Pass Receptions 11; Jordan Westerkamp vs. Southern Miss
Most Receiving Yards 143; Jordan Westerkamp vs. Michigan State
Most TD Receptions 1; 27 times
Most Total Offense Attempts 60; Tommy Armstrong Jr. vs. Northwestern
  (12 rush, 48 passes)
Most Total Offense Yards 431; Tommy Armstrong Jr. vs. Southern Miss
  (63 rush, 368 pass)
Most All-Purpose Attempts 30; Terrell Newby vs. South Alabama 
  (28 rushes, 2 receptions; 0 kickoff returns)
Most All-Purpose Yards 236; Terrell Newby vs. South Alabama
Most Touchdowns Scored 3; Terrell Newby vs. South Alabama
Most Field Goals Attempted *7; Drew Brown vs. Southern Miss
  (Tied school record)
Most Field Goals Made 5; Drew Brown vs. Southern Miss
Longest Field Goal Made 50; Drew Brown vs. Southern Miss
Longest Field Goal Attempted 52; Drew Brown vs. Wisconsin
Most Interceptions 1; 10 times
Longest Interception TD Return 41; Joshua Kalu at Minnesota
Longest Int. Return, No TD 43; Nathan Gerry vs. BYU
Longest Fumble TD Return None
Longest Fumble Return, No TD 1; Kevin Williams vs. Southern Miss
Longest Punt Return, TD None
Longest Punt Return, No TD 42; De’Mornay Pierson-El at Minnesota
Most Punt Return Yardage 33; Jordan Westerkamp at Miami
Longest Kickoff Return, TD None
Longest Kickoff Return, No TD 42; Stanley Morgan Jr. at Purdue
Longest Blocked Punt, TD None 
Longest Blocked FG Return: None
Most Kickoff Return Yardage 89; Stanley Morgan Jr. vs. Michigan State (3 returns)
Most Punts 9; Sam Foltz at Illinois (46.9  avg.); 
  vs. Wisconsin (43.8 avg.)
Highest Punting Average 50.7; Sam Foltz vs. Northwestern (6 punts)
Longest Punt 67; Sam Foltz vs. BYU

*School Record

2015 STATISTICAL HIGHS AND LOWS 

2015 GAMES PLAYED AND STARTS MISCELLANEOUS NUMBERS



NEBRASKA FOOTBALL

SCORING DRIVES 
 Scoring   [------Time-----] [-----Plays----] [-Scoring Drives-]
Game Drives Total Avg. Total Avg. 5 or less 1 or 0
BYU 4 11:03 2:45 27 6.75 1 0
South Alabama 8 14:09 1:46 54 6.75 2 0
Miami 5 14:18 2:51 41 8.20 0 0
Southern Miss 8 17:44 2:13 57 7.13 4 0
Illinois 3 8:23 2:47 20 6.67 0 0
Wisconsin 3 10:55 3:38 25 8.33 1 0
Minnesota 8 25:30 3:11 53 6.63 3 1
Northwestern 6 23:57 3:59 56 9.33 1 1
Purdue 7 17:20 2:28 48 6.86 3 0
Michigan State 7 20:07 2:52 54 7.71 1 0
Rutgers 5 12:00 2:24 27 5.40 3 0
Iowa 4 9:33 2:21 32 8.00 1 0
UCLA 6 37:00 4:06 53 8.83 1 0
Totals 74 209:34 2:49 547 7.39 21 2
Opponents 61 148:23 2:25 355 5.82 24 5

NEBRASKA POINTS OFF TURNOVERS
Game TOs Gained TDs FG-FGA Pts. (NU Fumbles/Lost, INT)
BYU 1  (0/0 F/L, 1 INT) 1 0-0 7 2 (1/1 F/L, 1 INT)
South Alabama 3 (4/2 F/L, 1 INT) 2 1-1 17 1 (0/0 F/L, 1 INT)
Miami 1 (0/0 F/L, 0 INT) 0 0-0 0 3 (0/0 F/L, 3 INT)
Southern Miss 1 (2/1 F/L, 0 INT) 0 1-1 3 2 (2/1 F/L. 1 INT)
Illinois 0 (0/0 F/L, 0 INT) 0 0-0 0 2 (2/1 F/L, 1 INT)
Wisconsin 0 (0/0 F/L, 0 INT) 0 0-0 0 1 (1/1 F/L, 0 INT)
Minnesota 3 (1/1 F/L, 2 INT) 2 0-0 14 0 (1/0 F/L, 0 INT)
Northwestern 0 (0/0 F/L, 0 INT) 0 0-0 0 1 (0/0 F/L, 1 INT)
Purdue 0 (0/0 F/L, 0 INT) 0 0-0 0 5 (1/1 F/L,  4 INT)
Michigan State 1 (1/0 F/L, 1 INT) 0 1-1 3 2 (0/0 F/L, 2 INT)
Rutgers 2 (2/0 F/L, 2 INT) 0 0-0 0 3 (2/0 F/L, 3 INT)
Iowa 1 (3/1 F/L, 0 INT) 1 0-0 7 4 (0/0 F/L, 4 INT)
UCLA 2 (2/0 F/L, 2 INT) 0 0-0 0 1 (1/1 F/L, 0 INT)
Nebraska 15 (15/5 F/L, 10 INT) 6 3-3 50 27 (11/6 F/L, 21 INT)
Opponent 27 (11/6 F/L, 21 INT) 12 1-3 87 15 (15/5 F/L, 10 INT)

HUSKER OFFENSIVE STARTERS GAME-BY-GAME
Opponent WR WR TE LT LG C RG RT QB IB FB  PK
BYU Moore Hovey Sutton Gates Kondolo Reeves Utter Lewis Armstrong Newby Janovich D. Brown
So. Alabama Morgan Reilly Cotton Gates Kondolo Reeves Utter Lewis Armstrong Newby Janovich D. Brown
Miami Hovey Reilly Carter Gates Kondolo Reeves Utter Lewis Armstrong Newby Westerkamp # D. Brown
Southern Miss Morgan Reilly Carter Gates Kondolo Reeves Utter Lewis Armstrong Newby Westerkamp # D. Brown
Illinois Moore Reilly Carter Gates Kondolo Reeves Utter Lewis Armstrong Newby Cotton ^ D. Brown
Wisconsin Pierson-El Morgan Carter Gates Kondolo Reeves Utter Lewis Armstrong Westerkamp # Janovich D. Brown
Minnesota Moore Allen Carter Sterup Kondolo Reeves Utter Lewis Armstrong Newby Cotton ^ D. Brown
Northwestern Moore Allen Carter Sterup Kondolo Reeves Utter Lewis Armstrong Newby Cotton ^ D. Brown
Purdue Hovey Reilly Carter Sterup Kondolo Reeves Utter Lewis Fyfe Newby Janovich D. Brown
Michigan St. Moore Westerkamp Carter Gates Sterup Reeves Utter Lewis Armstrong Cross Cotton ^ D. Brown
Rutgers Hovey Cotton ^ Carter Gates Sterup Reeves Utter Lewis Armstrong Cross Janovich D. Brown
Iowa Hovey Reilly Carter Gates Sterup Reeves Utter Lewis Armstrong Cross Janovich D. Brown
UCLA Turner Allen Carter Gates Sterup Reeves Utter Lewis Armstong Cross Cotton ^ D. Brown

#-opened in three wide receiver formation; %-NU opened in a four-receiver set (three receivers and a tight end); ^-NU opened in two tight end set; $-NU opened in four receiver set (no tight end)

HUSKER DEFENSIVE STARTERS GAME-BY-GAME
Opponent DE DT DT DE BUCK MIKE WILL LCB FS SS RCB P
BYU McMullen Collins Valentine Gangwish Young Banderas A. Williams* Davie Gerry  Cockrell Kalu Foltz 
South Alabama McMullen Collins Valentine Akinmoladun Rose-Ivey Weber M. Newby Davie Gerry  Cockrell Kalu Broekmeier 
Miami McMullen Collins Williams Akinmoladun Rose-Ivey Banderas Young Davie Gerry  Cockrell Kalu Foltz 
Southern Miss McMullen Collins Williams Akinmoladun Young Weber M. Newby J. Rose Gerry  Cockrell Kalu Foltz
Illinois McMullen Collins Maurice Akinmoladun Young Weber Jones* J. Rose Gerry  Cockrell Kalu Foltz
Wisconsin Dzuris Collins McMullen Gangwish Young Weber M. Newby J. Rose Gerry  Cockrell Kalu Foltz 
Minnesota Dzuris Collins McMullen Gangwish Young Banderas M. Newby J. Rose Gerry  Cockrell Kalu Foltz 
Northwestern Dzuris Collins McMullen Gangwish Young Banderas Jones* Davie Gerry  Cockrell Kalu Foltz 
Purdue Dzuris Valentine McMullen Gangwish Young Banderas Jones* Davie Gerry  A. Williams Kalu Foltz
Michigan State McMullen Collins Valentine Gangwish Young Banderas M. Newby Jones Gerry  A. Williams Kalu Foltz
Rutgers McMullen Collins Valentine Gangwish Young Banderas J. Rose* Jones Gerry Cockrell Kalu Foltz
Iowa McMullen Collins Valentine Gangwish Young Banderas Newby Jones Gerry Cockrell Kalu Foltz
UCLA McMullen Collins Valentine Gangwish Rose-Ivey Banderas Williams @ Jones Gerry Cockrell Kalu Foltz

* - NU opened with nickel package    # - NU opened with dime packages;  %-NU opened with five defensive linemen; @-NU opened with three safties; !-NU opened with 3 defensive ends

STARTING FIELD POSITION*
 NU Avg. Start  Opp. Avg. Start  NU lead
 (yds/drives/in 20/past 50) (yds/drives/in 20/past 50)
BYU 28.7 (402/14/2/1) 29.9 (419/14/3/2) -1.2
South Alabama 34.2 (444/13/2/3) 27.7 (332/12/3/1) +6.5
Miami 25.4 (356/14/1/0) 31.0 (434/14/3/1) -5.6
Southern Miss 31.6 (411/13/1/2) 33.3 (466/14/1/2) -1.7
Illinois 30.1 (482/16/3/2) 28.8 (461/16/3/2) +1.3
Wisconsin 26.7 (374/14/1/1) 26.2 (367/14/3/0) +0.5
Minnesota 32.1 (385/12/5/3) 23.0 (275/12/3/0) +9.1
Northwestern 29.9 (359/12/2/1) 25.6 (307/12/2/1) +4.3
Purdue 26.8 (429/16/4/0) 42.1 (631/15/3/4) -15.3
Michigan State 42.1 (505/12/1/0) 42.2 (506/12/2/1) -0.1
Rutgers 36.3 (544/15/1/4) 29.4 (412/14/4/2) +6.8
Iowa 28.4 (426/15/3/4) 36.1 (542/15/2/3) -7.7
UCLA 41.7 (500/12/3/0) 35.1 (386/11/3/0) +6.6
Totals 30.5 (5,506/178/29/21) 31.9 (5,401/175/35/19) -1.4
*does not include drives with time of 0:00 (ie, defensive and special teams touchdowns, end of 
half turnovers, overtime, etc.)

PENALTIES
 NU Pen.-Yds. Opp. Pen.-Yds
BYU 12-90 4-30
South Alabama 7-80 7-67
Miami 12-98 13-114
Southern Miss 12-98 9-80
Illinois 6-42 3-35
Wisconsin 9-89 6-45
Minnesota 2-25 6-55
Northwestern 6-64 5-58
Purdue 7-40 6-58
Michigan State 5-55 8-76
Rutgers 2-15 4-23
Iowa 8-95 6-54
UCLA 6-38 7-56
Totals (Avg/Penalty) 94-829 (8.8) 84-751 (8.9)
Avg/Game 7.2-69.1 6.5-62.6

MISCELLANEOUS NUMBERS

NEBRASKA STARTING LINEUPS


